

Nos. 97-35220, 97-35221

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN THOMAS and JOYCE BAKER

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ANCHORAGE EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION; MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE; AND
PAULA HALEY IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
THE ALASKA STATE COMMISSION FOR HUMAN RIGHTS

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
THE STATE AND LOCAL PROVISIONS REGARDING MARITAL STATUS DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING ARE NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	7
A. The Provisions Are Neutral And Generally Applicable	8
B. There Are No "Colorable Claims" That Would Make This A "Hybrid Situation" Warranting Strict Scrutiny	10
1. There Is No "Colorable" Takings Clause Claim .	10
2. There Are No "Colorable" Free Speech Clause Claims For Those Provisions That Have Analogues In The Federal Fair Housing Act . .	18
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM A	
ADDENDUM B	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12
<u>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	5
<u>Bonjour v. Bonjour</u> , 592 P.2d 1233 (Alaska 1979)	22, 26
<u>Bryson v. United States</u> , 243 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1956), cert. denied, 355 U.S. 817 (1957)	20
<u>Cannone v. Noey</u> , 867 P.2d 797 (Alaska 1994)	17
<u>Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. City of Carson</u> , 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8, 9
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1624 (1999) .	17
<u>Colorado Anti-Discrimination Comm'n v. Case</u> , 380 P.2d 34 (Colo. 1962)	13
<u>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</u> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	14
<u>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) . .	14
<u>Dodd v. Hood River County</u> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 278 (1998)	15
<u>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</u> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 846 (1990)	5
<u>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</u> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	20
<u>EEOC v. Freemont Christian Sch.</u> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<u>Employment Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Fardig v. Municipality of Anchorage</u> , 803 P.2d 879 (Alaska Ct. App. 1990)	26
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	16, 17

CASES (continued):	Page
<u>Foreman v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</u> , 779 P.2d 1199 (Alaska 1989)	4
<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</u> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	18-19
<u>Frisby v. Schultz</u> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	22, 23
<u>Gates v. City of Dallas</u> , 729 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	20
<u>Good v. United States</u> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 16
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	19
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	26
<u>In re Young</u> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 43 (1998)	5
<u>Jancik v. HUD</u> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Linmark Assocs. v. Township of Willingboro</u> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	25
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12
<u>Massachusetts Comm'n Against Discrimination v. Colangelo</u> , 182 N.E.2d 595 (Mass. 1962)	13
<u>New York State Comm'n Against Discrimination v. Pelham Hall Apts.</u> , 170 N.Y.S.2d 750 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1958)	13
<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</u> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	24
<u>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</u> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	19, 24, 25
<u>Porter v. City of Oberlin</u> , 209 N.E.2d 629 (Ohio Ct. App. 1964), aff'd in part, 205 N.E.2d 363 (Ohio 1965)	13
<u>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</u> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	13

CASES (continued):

Page

Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc., 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998) 20

Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu, 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 168 (1998) . . . 17

Secretary v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990) 27

Soules v. HUD, 967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992) 27

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . 16

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr., 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) 5

Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n, 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 979 (1994) 9

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n, 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999) passim

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd., 460 U.S. 533 (1983) 13

United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co., 357 U.S. 155 (1958) 11-12

United States v. Freeman, 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1120 (1986) 25

United States v. Hunter, 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 934 (1972) 23

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 9

United States v. Northside Realty Assocs., Inc., 474 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1973) 23

United States Olympic Comm. v. Intelicense Corp., 737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 982 (1984) 15

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . 24

Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) 16, 17

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) 12, 13

CASES (continued):

Page

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 24

Zerbetz v. Municipality of Anchorage, 856 P.2d 777
(Alaska 1993) 17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:
Amend. I 3, 20, 22
 (Free Speech Clause) passim
 (Free Exercise Clause) passim
Amend. V (Takings Clause) passim

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a et seq. 11
 42 U.S.C. 2000a(b) (1) 11

Fair Housing Act,
42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq. 2
42 U.S.C. 3601 2
42 U.S.C. 3604(a) 2
42 U.S.C. 3604(c) passim
42 U.S.C. 3604(d) 3, 19
42 U.S.C. 3604(f) 2

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. 2000bb et seq. 4
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a) 5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b) 5

26 U.S.C. 3121(b) (1) - (b) (21) 9

Alaska Admin. Code:
Tit. 6, § 30.910(b) 23
Tit. 6, § 30.990(d) 18

Alaska Stat.:
§ 18.80.240(1) 8, 11, 17
§ 18.80.240(4) 26
§ 18.80.240(5) 8, 19
§ 18.80.240(7) 21
§ 44.62.230 18

STATUTES (continued):

Page

Anchorage Mun. Code:

3.40.035	18
5.20.020	8, 18
5.20.020 (A)	8, 11, 17
5.20.020 (C)	26
5.20.020 (E)	8, 19
5.20.020 (G)	8, 21, 26

MISCELLANEOUS:

Robert G. Schwemm, <u>Housing Discrimination</u> (1990)	24
